
WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2014 No. 2603 (W. 257)

HOUSING, WALES

The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness
(Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2014

<i>Made</i>	- - - -	<i>24 September 2014</i>
<i>Laid before the National Assembly for Wales</i>		<i>1 October 2014</i>
<i>Coming into force</i>		<i>31 October 2014</i>

THE ALLOCATION OF HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS
(ELIGIBILITY) (WALES) REGULATIONS 2014

1. Title, commencement and application
 2. Interpretation
 3. Persons subject to immigration control who are eligible for an allocation of housing accommodation
 4. Other persons from abroad who are ineligible for an allocation of housing accommodation
 5. Persons subject to immigration control who are eligible for housing assistance
 6. Other persons from abroad who are ineligible for housing assistance
 7. Revocations
 8. Transitional provisions
- Signature
Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2014. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- reg. 2 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2020/1209 reg. 3(3)4(4)11(w)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(2)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(a)(i)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(b)(i) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 2(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(a)(iii)(aa)
- reg. 2(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(a)(iii)(bb)
- reg. 2(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(b)(iii)(aa) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 2(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(b)(iii)(bb) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 2(3) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(a)(iv)
- reg. 2(3) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(b)(iv) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 3 word omitted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 3 word omitted by S.I. 2021/353 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 3 word omitted by S.I. 2021/353 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 3 word omitted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 3 word omitted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 3 word substituted by S.I. 2023/76 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2023/76 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 3(d) word omitted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(3)(a)
- reg. 3(e) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1041 reg. 2(2)(a)
- reg. 3(e) word substituted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(3)(b)
- reg. 4 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2020/1209 reg. 3(3)4(4)11(w)
- reg. 4(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(a)(i)
- reg. 4(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(a)(ii)
- reg. 4(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(b)(i) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 4(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(b)(ii) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 4(1)(b)(iv) omitted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(a)(iii)
- reg. 4(1)(b)(iv) omitted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(b)(iii) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 4(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(a)(iv)
- reg. 4(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(b)(iv) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 4(2) word omitted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 4(2) word omitted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 4(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 5(1) word omitted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 5(1) word omitted by S.I. 2021/353 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 5(1) word omitted by S.I. 2021/353 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 5(1) word omitted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 5(1) word omitted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 5(1) word omitted by S.I. 2023/76 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 5(1)(e) omitted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(4)(a)
- reg. 5(1)(f) word substituted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(4)(b)
- reg. 5(2)(3) omitted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(4)(d)

- reg. 6 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2020/1209 reg. 3(3)4(4)11(w)
- reg. 6(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(a)(i)
- reg. 6(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(a)(ii)
- reg. 6(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(b)(i) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 6(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(b)(ii) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 6(1)(b)(iv) omitted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(a)(iii)
- reg. 6(1)(b)(iv) omitted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(b)(iii) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 6(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(a)(iv)
- reg. 6(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(b)(iv) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 6(2) word omitted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 6(2) word omitted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 6(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 6(2) words substituted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(5)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 2(2)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(a)(ii)
- reg. 2(2)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(2)(b)(ii) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 3(f) inserted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(3)(c)
- reg. 3(f) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1041 reg. 2(2)(b)
- reg. 3(g)(h) inserted by S.I. 2019/1041 reg. 2(2)(c)
- reg. 3(h) word substituted by S.I. 2021/353 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 3(i) inserted by S.I. 2021/353 reg. 3(d)
- reg. 3(i) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 3(j)(k) inserted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 3(k) word substituted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 3(l) inserted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 3(m) inserted by S.I. 2023/76 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 3(m) word substituted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 3(n) inserted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 4(1A) inserted by S.I. 2019/1041 reg. 2(3)
- reg. 4(1A) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1372 reg. 26(2)(a)
- reg. 4(1A) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1372 reg. 26(2)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. It relates to the Welsh language version only)
- reg. 4(2)(g)(h) inserted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(a)(v)
- reg. 4(2)(g)(h) inserted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(3)(b)(v) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 4(2)(h) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 4(2)(i) inserted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 4(2)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 4(2)(j) inserted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 4(2)(j) word substituted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 4(2)(k) inserted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 5(f) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1149 reg. 2(2)(a)
- reg. 5(g) full stop substituted for semicolon by S.I. 2019/1149 reg. 2(2)(b)
- reg. 5(h)(i) inserted by S.I. 2019/1149 reg. 2(2)(c)
- reg. 5(1)(g) inserted by S.I. 2017/698 reg. 2(4)(c)
- reg. 5(1)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2021/353 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 5(1)(j) inserted by S.I. 2021/353 reg. 4(d)
- reg. 5(1)(j) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 5(b)

- reg. 5(1)(k)(l) inserted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 5(c)
- reg. 5(1)(l) word substituted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 5(1)(m) inserted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 5(c)
- reg. 5(1)(m) word substituted by S.I. 2023/76 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 5(1)(n) inserted by S.I. 2023/76 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 5(1)(n) word substituted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 5(1)(o) inserted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 5(c)
- reg. 6(1A) inserted by S.I. 2019/1149 reg. 2(3)
- reg. 6(1A) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1372 reg. 26(2)(a)
- reg. 6(1A) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1372 reg. 26(2)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. It relates to the Welsh language version only)
- reg. 6(2)(g)(h) inserted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(a)(v)
- reg. 6(2)(g)(h) inserted by S.I. 2020/1309 reg. 76(4)(b)(v) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- reg. 6(2)(h) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 6(2)(i) inserted by S.I. 2021/1147 reg. 6(c)
- reg. 6(2)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 6(2)(j) inserted by S.I. 2022/485 reg. 6(c)
- reg. 6(2)(j) word substituted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 6(2)(k) inserted by S.I. 2023/611 reg. 6(c)